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What has changed

Tariff deficit

New limits recognized until 2012, but 2013 dead line for tariff deficit 
elimination maintained

Securitization fund is obliged to acquire pending rights (Eur 9.7 Bn)*
from utilities before 12 months

Better conditions for tariff deficit cost of carry:

2010: From Eur 3.0 bn to Eur 5.5 bn  /  2011: From Eur 2.0 bn to Eur 3.0 bn                   

2012: From Eur 1.0 bn to Eur 1.5 bn / 2013 onwards: No tariff deficit

From Euribor 3 months + defined spread (0 bp 2006-2008, 20 bp 2009)                              

to Euribor 3M + spread at market conditions (for 2010 to be defined)

2006-2008, 2009 and Eur 3.0 Bn of 2010 Tariff deficit before July 2011

Differences between 2011 and 2012 estimated and real tariff deficits are 
settled through next year’s tariffs

3(*) After securitisation of Eur 4 Billion

2010 net tariff deficit generated to Iberdrola: Eur 1,630 MM 

(Eur 1,933 MM generated in 2010 less Eur 303 MM already 
collected), resulting in an accrued tariff deficit of Eur 5,249 MM 

Tariff deficit securitisation now underway, 23%* already done 

• First tranche (Jan ‘11): Eur 2.0 Bn (Iberdrola: Eur 600 MM)

• Second tranche (Feb ‘11): Eur 2.0 Bn (Iberdrola: Eur 600 MM)

Banks to be appointed for next two securitization tranches

Tariff deficit

4

(*) Over 2010 Iberdrola’s final tariff deficit
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2010 proves the commitment of the Group                                            
to maintaining the financial strength

2010 Iberdrola financial activity highlights

Debt reduction
Cash raised in the 

Bond & Bank markets

Tariff Deficit 
securitization

Debt & liability 
management

Improving credits metrics
& maintaining A-/A3 rating

Improving average maturity of 
debt to 6.2 years & reducing the 

cost of debt

+ +

6
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Net investment under control in the last 2 years…

4.34.3

2.72.7

Gross 

Investment

Net 

Investment

Eur Bn

…proving the discipline and flexibility of the Group

Investments

Divestments

& Grants

1.61.6

5.15.1

3.33.3

Gross 

Investment

Net 

Investment

Divestments*

& Grants

1.81.8

20092009 20102010

7
(*) Based on cash flow accounting treatment. Including other items considered as divestments (Medgaz, Renewables EBRD, Energy Works and others), total divestments amount to Eur 2 

Bn. Grants Eur 0.3 Bn.

Total divestments

Eur 1.5 Bn Divestments in 2010

Petroceltic

Guatemala

Gas USA

2010 Divestments*

233

39

977

1,538

Eur MM 

Neo Sky

EDP

Various

240

31

18

Divestments

Total Divestments in 2009-2010 of Eur 2.8 Bn 

8
(*) Based on cash flow accounting treatment. Including other items considered as divestments (Medgaz, Renewables EBRD, Energy Works and others), total divestments amount to Eur 2 

Bn. 
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Eur MM 

24,894

24,212

2009 2010

2010 Net debt evolution

Strong FFO, net investment control, and scrip dividend allow us…

…to almost absorb the increase in the tariff deficit

-2.7%

Without DeficitWithout Deficit With DeficitWith Deficit

+1.0%

29,161
29,461

2009 2010

28,512

2010 Interim 2010 Interim 
DividendDividend649 234

29,227

3,618 5,249 Tariff DeficitTariff DeficitTariff DeficitTariff Deficit

2009 Interim 2009 Interim 
DividendDividend

9

As a result, all the 2010 financial ratios are well ahead of the 
committed targets…

2010

Leverage

FFO/Net debt

FFO/Interest

Note: Debt figures and ratio calculations exclude the impact of TEI.  2009 ratios are pro forma (excluding ‘09 dividend)

RCF/Net debt

49.6%

17.5%

4.6x

11.9%

Committed 
targets

<48.0%

>19.0%

>4.5

>12.5%

…and strongly improving 2009 metrics and                                        
reaffirming current rating level

Excluding 

tariff 

deficit

Including 

tariff 

deficit

2009

Excluding 

tariff 

deficit

Including 

tariff 

deficit

46.2%

20.1%

4.8x

13.6%

43.3%

23.0%

5.3x

20.1%

48.2%

18.9%

5.2x

16.5%

2010 Financial ratios evolution

10
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2010 Financial diversification

Despite difficult market conditions, Iberdrola has been able to 
appeal to the markets increasing its financing base…

2010 

Public issues

227227

Jan’11 Public  

Issue

2,150

2010 Syndicated

Credit lines

*Core level financing

Bond Market 2010: Eur 1,477 MM, Bank Market: Eur 3,020 MM

EIB

870

GBP 650 MMGBP 650 MM

Eur 78 MM

1,2501,250

Eur MM

Bond market*Bond market* Bank Market*Bank Market*

2010 Private

Placements

750750

11

2010 Liability Management

…and to improve the debt maturity profile by liability 
management actions

2,600

2010 Syndicated

Credit line extension

*Core level financing

Bond market: New 2020 maturity bonds in exchange of 2011 and 2013 
Bank Market: 1 year extension of syndicated credit line (2013)

600

2010 Bond exchange

Eur MM

Bond market*Bond market* Bank Market*Bank Market*

12
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Bond Bond 

Market Market 

59.859.8%%

6.26.2%%

6.76.7%%

2.12.1%%
5.65.6%%

Bank Bank 

Market Market 

19.6%19.6%

2010: Financial debt breakdown

With a highly diversified bond market financing

Commercial 

Paper

P. Finance

TEI 

EIB 

18,64218,642

USD Market

Euro Market

GBP Market

Other Bonds

Bond market breakdown (Eur MM)Bond market breakdown (Eur MM)Sources of financingSources of financing

Less than 20% of our Debt is related to the loan market

13

9,509

5,821

2,413

899

Financing – Liquidity (As of today)

In addition, strong liquidity with Eur 10,562 MM…

…that covers more than 18 months’ needs (excluding Elektro)

1,345 1,105

2,102

240

6,5102,0658,575

2,150 9251,225

5,080 4,480600

10,562

750

1,200

2011

2012

2013+

Cash & Short Term Fin. Inv.

EMTN Jan. ‘11 

Tariff Deficit Securitised

Credit Line Maturities Limit Withdrawn Available

Total Credit Lines

Total Liquidity

Eur MM 

14
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Debt maturity profile

Increasing average maturity of debt to 6.2 years

NOTE: Excludes credit lines drawn down

*Includes commercial paper outstanding balance

Debt maturity in 2011 concentrated in Q4

2011 2012 2013

Eur MM

3,402 3,745

2,559

2014

3,813

13,850

2016 & 
Onwards**

Q4

Q3

Q2

Q1

2015

3,308

Jan 2011 issue

3,063
548

2,399

288
167 750

15

Net financial cost improved to 4.2% in 2010…

2008

…as we took advantage of low interest rates increasing the % of 
financing at variable costs

2010: Net Financial Cost

2010 2008 20102009

4.2%4.2%

5.0%5.0%

4.5%4.5%

Fixed FloatingCapped

40.9% 47.3%

51.6%
59.1%

Cost of debt (%)Cost of debt (%)Interest rate breakdownInterest rate breakdown

16

1.1%
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2011 economic outlook

2011 Financial perspectives

Improvement in 
market situation

Iberdrola 5 year CDS expected to improve                            
from 192 bp (End-10) to 130 bp in 2011

Tariff deficit 
securitisation

Up to 2010 deficit will be securitised in 2011 and Eur 1.2 Bn 
already done. 2011 tariff deficit will be securitised in 2012

Moderate increase 
in interest rates

Short-term rates to go upward modestly

Long-term rates: to increase towards historical average

FX rates No  strong movements expected

US$/€ GBP/€ $/Brl

2011 3 months average

2011 5 year average

1.3382011 average 0.847 1.73

€ US$ GBP BRL

12.040.840.851.32

2.462.752.72

18
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45%

34%

16%

5%

2011 Financial investments

Investments will be driven by cash flow generation of the Group 
in order to maintain the solvency ratios (FFO/Net Debt)

2011 Net Investment will be around Eur 3.8 bn (excluding Elektro)

Renewables

45%

Regulated

34%

Liberalised

16%

Others

5%

79%

Eur 4.7 Bn

79% of gross 

investments in 

renewable and 

regulated 

activities

Elektro: 

100% (Eur 1.7 Bn)

39% (Eur 0.7 Bn) 

Gross Investments exGross Investments ex-- Grants            Grants            
(W/out (W/out ElektroElektro))

19

2011 Budget Elektro impact

Expected financing needs, including Elektro acquisition,                   
are as follows:

Iberdrola          

Without Elektro

1.01.0

Eur Bn

1.71.7 2.72.7

Iberdrola                 

with Elektro (39%) 

Iberdrola             

with Elektro (100%) 

Limited impact on financial ratios

--0.9 p.p.0.9 p.p.

+1.1 p.p.+1.1 p.p.

--0.3 p.p.0.3 p.p.

+0.3 p.p.+0.3 p.p.Leverage

FFO/ Net Debt

IBE 100% Elektro
6 months

IBE 39% Elektro
6 months

2011 IBE 

Financing  needs

--0.5 p.p.0.5 p.p.

+1.1 p.p.+1.1 p.p.

--0.2 p.p.0.2 p.p.

+0.3 p.p.+0.3 p.p.

IBE 100% Elektro
12 months

IBE 39% Elektro
12 months

20
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Debt structure – By interest rate

2010

With a 30 bp increase of cost expected due to: increase in fixed debt               
(7.5% already fixed with forward swaps & collars), and higher interest rates

Fixing partially our debt, as economic                                          
recovery and inflation grows

2008 20102009

4.2%4.2%

5.0%5.0%

4.5%4.5%

2011(e) 2011 (e)

4.5%4.5%

Cost of debt (%)Cost of debt (%)Interest Rate StructureInterest Rate Structure

21

47.3%

1.1%

51.6%

Fixed FloatingCapped

30-40%

60-70%

FX Risk management – P&L

…at Net Profit level

Manage risk to minimize effects of FX volatility on P&L…

Main exposure 
in P&L

Term

Instruments

Expected results in foreign currency

12 months ahead 

A combination of:

- Financing in local currencies

- FX forward

- FX collars 

22
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2011 Debt structure – By currency

Debt structure based in cash flows in different currencies to 
minimize volatility in solvency ratios

Euro GBPUSD Real & Others

2011 2011

Immunize Immunize 

FFO / Net debtFFO / Net debt

•Includes hedging through derivatives

NOTE: not including Elektro

2.5%

22.0%

21.0%

54.5%

9.0%

20.0%

22.0%

49.0%

Debt breakdown by currency* (%)Debt breakdown by currency* (%)FFO by currency (%)FFO by currency (%)

23
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Dividends

Shareholders to receive at least 0.326 Eur/s1

0.03 Eur/s of 2010 final dividend in cash3

At least 0.15 Eur/s of 2010 final dividend under the scrip format3

0.146 €/s for the 2010 interim dividend2 under the scrip format

(+2.1% vs. 2009 interim dividend of 0.143 Eur/s)

(1) Not including the possibility of attendance premium at the AGM 

(2) Final price of right-purchase commitment by Iberdrola

(3) Pending shareholders' approval at AGM 25

Scrip Dividends 2010

The scrip dividends in 2010 have allowed an increase of 3.1% vs. the 
dividends paid in July and December 2009: 0.337 Eur/s vs. 0.327 Eur/s

Cash savings of Eur 1,143 MM …

… that reduces the financial expense

High acceptance level from shareholders: 

64.12% in July and 68.22% in December elected to receive shares

A capital increase of 4.4% (231.5 MM new shares)

26
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Scrip Dividend

Scrip dividend  has proven very beneficial for shareholders,                              
not only for tax reasons (No withholding tax)…

…as investors have benefited from 

the free option that the product offers

July 2010 (2009 Final Dividend)

December 2010 (2010 Interim Dividend)

Minimum

guaranteed:
VWAP of the rights in the market:

Iberdrola guaranteed 

purchase price of the rights:0.184 0.184 €€/s/s

0.2025 0.2025 €€/s/s

0.191 0.191 €€/s/s

+10.0%+10.0%

+3.8%+3.8%

Minimum

guaranteed:
VWAP of the rights in the market:

Iberdrola guaranteed 

purchase price of the rights:0.143 0.143 €€/s/s

0.1524 0.1524 €€/s/s

0.146 0.146 €€/s/s

+6.6%+6.6%

+2.1%+2.1%

27
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Conclusion (I)

2010 has been a year of successful financial management…

…credit metrics have improved significantly,                                                            
even including the tariff deficit, ...

Including 
Tariff Deficit

Excluding
Tariff Deficit

48.2%

43.3%

47.2%

Tariff Def. Securitised (Eur 1.2 bn)

Tariff DeficitTariff Deficit

EquityEquity

5,2495,249

31,66331,663

Adjusted Net DebtAdjusted Net Debt 29,46129,461

Eur MM

3,6183,618

29,03029,030

28,51228,512

Adjusted Net DebtAdjusted Net Debt
Ex deficitEx deficit 24,21224,212 24,89424,894

FY ‘10 FY ‘09

FY 2010 LeverageFY 2010 LeverageFY 2010 Net Debt and EquityFY 2010 Net Debt and Equity

29Note: all debt figures exclude TEI. 2009 figures excludes the impact of dividend paid in December 2009

Conclusion (II)

…and the ratios are now well positioned                                                    

within the A-/A3 rating bands…

…but regulatory uncertainty and sovereign risk has led the                   
Rating Agencies to move to negative outlook….

20.1%

17.5%

18.9%

23.0%

13.6%

11.9%

16.5%

20.1%

Excluding Tariff Deficit Including Tariff Deficit

2009 2010 2009 2010

17.2%
19.7%

Excluding Tariff Deficit securitised

FFO(2)/Net Debt (1) (%) RCF(3)/Net Debt (%)

30

(1) Excluding TEI and Rating Agencies Adjustments / (2) FFO = Net Profit + Amortiz. + Prov. – Equity Income – Net Non Recurring Results / (3) RCF = FFO – Dividends

Note: 2009 figures excludes the impact of dividend paid in December 2009
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Conclusion (III)

…therefore in 2011 we need to continue to maintain the strong 

financial profile to affirm the A-/A3 rating

Complete tariff deficit securitisation

Maintain solvency ratios

Continue diversifying funding sources

Main 2011 goals

31

Conclusion (IV)

Our 2011 solvency targets will be:

FFO/Net debt

FFO/Interest

RCF/Net debt

A-/A3-rating continues to be a cornerstone                                                         
of Iberdrola’s financial strategy

2011 2011 IberdrolaIberdrola

targetstargets

>20%

>5x

>16%

32
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Risk Management                                  
& Control System

Risk Management in Iberdrola

Risk Management is a key element at the Iberdrola Group

Involvement of all levels of the organization: Board of Directors, Top Management         
of the Group and the Businesses

Iberdrola has a risk management system under the approach of Enterprise Risk 

Management “ERM” to ensure that all relevant risks of the Group are identified, 

controlled and reported on a regular basis…

…to ensure the stability, reputation and financial strength 

of the Group in the long term

34
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Corporate 

Risk Management

Board of 
Directors

Audit and Risk Supervision  

Committee of the BoD

Operating 
committee

Corporate Risk 
Department

Business Risk 
Management

Risk Commitee

Risk Control of P&L and New Investments 
Control 

Department

ERM 

ApproachRisk Policies and Limits
• General Risk Policy

• Corporate Risk Policies 

• Specific Business Risk Policies 
Executive Committee 

of the BoD

Credit Market Insurance

Risk  

management  

Framework

Specialized Risk Management  within the 

Businesses and Corporate Functions

• All  controlled 

companies

• All relevant  risks

Implication 

of all the 

Organization

Key Risk 

Identification & 

Reporting

Segregation of functions

Risk Management & Control System

35

Credit risk management

Scope: credit counterparties for energy & financial management, customers, suppliers, etc

Centralized analysis / approval of banks, common counterparties and counterparties of  PPAs 
and other long term contracts. Control of aggregated exposure

High  credit quality of counterparties. Zero credit cost in 2010

Credit risk management in Businesses under delegated authority (credit capacity matrices).  
Credit risk control in trading rooms.  Customer debt management.

Retail Credit cost in 2010 under control

500500Cash Placement

Average exposure (Eur Mn.) Ratings Type of exposure

Financial Derivatives

PPAs IBR USA

Energy Management

95% ≥ A95% ≥ A--

450450 100% ≥ A100% ≥ A--

900900 90% ≥ A90% ≥ A--

900900 60% ≥ A60% ≥ A--

3232Spain

Amount ( Eur. Mn) % Annual BillingCountry

Scottish Power

IBE-USA

0.28%0.28%

7070 1.56%1.56%

3333 1.33%1.33%--

36
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Financial risk management 
(interest rate and FX) centralized 

for all the Group

Market risk management

Centralized view of Market 
Risk in the Iberdrola Group

Own 
generation 
and retail 
business

Limitation and control of open positions 
proportional to the businesses sizes & goals

Various energy markets and 
regulatory frameworks with 

distinct characteristics
Very low risk appetite for proprietary trading

Strict control of VaR and Stop loss limits

• Financial cost volatility global limit + interest rate & FX limits

• Solvency ratios limits: FFO/Net debt, FFO/Interest, RCF/Net debt

and debt currency structure band limits

• Minimum liquidity limit: 12 months of financial needs

37

• 12&24 months of forecasted own generation open spreads limits + retail procurement

(Volumes and VaR).

• Retail (contracted + roll in) power and gas tariff risk indicators and limits.

• 12&24 months of forecasted own generation and gas open positions indicators &

limits

• Strict limits for open fuel costs of already sold energy

• No significant market risk (Mexico´s CCGTs fuel costs are passed through)

• Spain & UK market risk transferred to IBE. RoW no significant market risk.

• US merchant position limits

Spain

UK

Latam

Wind 
(IBR)

Operational risk management and limits: Insurance

Insurance Management centralized in Specialized Unit

Identification of  insurable risks and levels of insurance together with the technical 
experts within the business Units

External technical advisory by AON, Willis, Sare and Marsh

Adequate selection of Insurance Companies: diversification, credit quality

Optimization through deductibles-insured liabilities and own Captive Iberdrola Re

Maximum annual loss limit 

Premiums + maximum 
probable cost under 

deductibles

Low risk appetite for our 
captive

Strict stop loss limit of Eur
12MM through reinsurance

38


